

LISTED ON: 16.02.2016

BEFORE COURT NO: 1

ITEM NO: 9

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 35074/2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Chairman-cum-Managing Director
Air India Ltd. ...Petitioner

VERSUS

Paras Dhaulta & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.01.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice to respondents No. 1, 2 and 6 only in the first instance.

Mr. P.S.Patwalia, learned ASG is requested to appear on behalf of respondents No. 4 to 6. Liberty is given to the petitioner to serve the standing counsel on behalf of respondents No 2 and 3. Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned SG shall file a status report as to the petitioner's plans for providing air connectivity between Shimla, Chandigarh and Delhi is foreseeable. Needful shall be done within six weeks.

Status quo to continue in the meantime.

Post on 16.02.2016."

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 6 was issued on 12.01.2016 by regd. A.D. as well as dasti only to respondent No. 2 through standing counsel. Counsel for the petitioner has on 20.01.2016 filed proof of service in respect of respondent No. 2 through standing counsel but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate has on 15.02.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 & 6. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of respondent No. 1 so far. Mr. Aishwarya Sinha, Advocate has on 28.01.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5.

..2..

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed status report as to the petitioner's plans for providing air connectivity between Shimla, Chandigarh and Delhi is foreseeable so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 1.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 15th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

M/s. M. V. Kinni & Associates, Adv. Ch. No. 65

Mr. Aishwarya Sinha, Adv. Ch. No. 1

C. K. Daphtary Block, SCI

Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate, CAS

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1