

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35074/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/12/2015 in CWP No. 9800/2014 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

CHAIRMAN-CUM-MANAGING DIRECTOR AIR INDIA LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARAS DHAULTA AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exem. From filing c/c of the impugned judgment)

WITH

S.L.P. (C) ...CC No. 6785/2016

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 13/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG,
SLP35074/15 Mr. T.S.Sidhu, Adv.
 Mr. Gunjan S.Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
 M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Adv.

CC 6785/16 Mr. U.A.Rana, Adv.
 M/s Gagrat & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Dr. A.M.Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. U.A.Rana, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Mehta, Adv.
M/s Gagrat & Co., Adv.

State of H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. AAG,
 Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After the matter was reserved for orders on 13.05.2016, a press report in a section of the press suggested that the Government of India has formulated a certain Regional Connectivity Scheme in the new Aviation Policy announced on 15th June, 2016. We have, therefore, listed this matter again to get a clearer prospective of the scheme mentioned above and to verify whether connectivity between Shimla and the National Capital will in any way benefit from the same.

Mr. P.S.Patwalia, learned ASG appearing for the Ministry of Civil Aviation is not available. Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General appearing for him submits that the Government of India may be allowed to file an additional affidavit indicating the details of the scheme and whether the same would help connecting Shimla to the National Capital. The affidavit may also indicate whether out of the airports meant to benefit from the regional connectivity scheme Shimla will also in the list.

Needful shall be done within three weeks.

List after three weeks.

The matter shall stand released from part-heard and placed before the Regular Bench.

(Shashi Sareen)
AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera)
Court Master